

Case No. 18-3984

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE;
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE
HOMELESS; and LARRY HARMON**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JON HUSTED, Secretary of State of Ohio

Defendant-Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Eastern Division**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Stuart C. Naifeh
Naila Awan
Brenda Wright
Dēmos
80 Broad St, 4th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
212-485-6055
snaifeh@demos.org

Freda J. Levenson
Elizabeth Bonham
ACLU of Ohio
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
216-472-2220
flevenson@acluohio.org

Chiraag Bains
Dēmos
740 6th Street NW, 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20001
202-864-2746
cbains@demos.org

Richard Saphire
Cooperating Attorney, ACLU of
Ohio
109 North Main St., #1205
Dayton, OH 45402
937-229-2820
rsaphire1@udayton.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i
ARGUMENT	1
A. Appellee’s 2007 and 2009 Notices Failed to Include the Required Deadline for Responding.....	1
B. Appellee’s Regulations Provide that Voters Who Miss the Response Deadline Must Vote by Provisional Ballot.	2
C. The NVRA Requires States to Explain How to Avoid Removal and Remain Eligible to Vote.....	2
D. FEC’s Guidelines Do Not Allow the State to Require Re-Registration.	3
E. Neither the Appellant Nor the Public Interest Will be Harmed by the Requested Injunction.....	4
F. The Balance of the Equities Favors an Injunction.	5
G. None of the Actions Appellee Has Taken Eliminate the Harm Caused by His NVRA Violations.	6
H. Appellants Have Consistently Sought Relief for the Deficient Notice.	8
I. Appellants’ Notice of Appellee’s NVRA Violations Was Timely.....	9
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Husted</i> , 2016 WL 6093371, *4 (S.D.O.H. October 19, 2016)	6
<i>Action NC v. Strach</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 27, 2016)	7
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Organizations for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....	10, 12
<i>Georgia State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Kemp</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).7	
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10, 12
<i>Ne. Coal. for the Homeless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Paulsen v. Remington Lodging & Hospitality, LLC</i> , 773 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2014).12	
<i>Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)	5
<i>U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008).....	7

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20502	10
52 U.S.C. § 20510	9
52 U.S.C. § 30101	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.182.....	6

Other Authorities

Federal Election Commission, <i>Guide to Implementing the National Voter Registration Act of 1993: Requirements, Issues, Approaches, and Examples</i> (1994)	2, 3
